Due to related parties 4,855,953 4,855,953 4,855,953 -

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses

1,906,714

1,906,714

1,906,714

-

 --------------- --------------- ------------ ---------------

 248,115,425 253,741,158 6,762,667 246,978,491

 ========= ========= ======= =========

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial

instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

 USD USD

Financial assets 185,691,070 183,498,958

Financial liabilities (245,035,646) (241,352,758)

 --------------- ---------------

 (59,344,576) (57,853,800)

 ========= =========

Orascom Construction Limited

Notes (continued)

23

17  Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased)

net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant:

 30 June 2018

 100 bp

 increase

100 bp

decrease

   USD USD

Variable rate instruments (593,446) 593,446

 ======= ======

 31 December 2017

   100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 USD USD

Variable rate instruments (578,538) 578,538

 ======= ======

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at reporting date is as follows:

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Euro

Egyptian

pound

Euro

Egyptian

 Pound

Cash at banks 730 607 708 -

Loans due from related

parties

-

509,025,201

-

616,876,991

Loans due to related

parties

(13,788,046)

-

(13,141,973)

-

 -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------

 (13,787,316) 509,025,808 (13,141,265) 616,876,991

 ======== ========= ======== =========

Sensitivity analysis

The following foreign exchange rates were applied by the Company during the period/ year:

 Average

rate

Spot

rate

Average

rate

Spot

rate

 2018 2018 2017 2017

1 Euro 1.2064 1.1683 1.1317 1.2005

1 Egyptian pound 0.0564 0.0560 0.0563 0.0563

 ===== ===== ===== =====

Orascom Construction Limited

Notes (continued)

24

17  Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

A 1 percent strengthening of Egyptian Pound and Euro against USD at reporting date would have

increased / (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

 USD USD

Euro   (161,077) (157,769)

Egyptian pound 285,054 347,302

 ---------- ----------